VE40 SHOWN
VE30 / VE40 Electric Braising Pan
VE30 ML-126849
VE40 ML-126850
VE30 FAST BATCH ML-152047
VE40 FAST BATCH ML-152048
- NOTICE -
This Manual is prepared for the use of trained Hobart Service Technicians and should not

of product removal.
Control Panel
Model Designations
• VE30 - 30 gallon capacity
• VE40 - 40 gallons capacity
TOOLS
Standard
• Standard set of hand tools.
• VOM with minimum of NFPA-70E CATIII 600V,
UL/CSA/TUV listed. Sensitivity of at least 20,000
ohms per volt and the ability to measure DC
micro amps. Meter leads must also be rated at
CAT III 600V.
• Temperature tester (thermocouple type) with
surface probe.
• 1 5/8" open end wrench. Used for removing lid
springs and adjusting lid spring tension.
• Field service grounding kit P/N TL- 84919.
Special
• 1 5/8" open end wrench. Used for removing lid
springs and adjusting lid spring tension.
• Field service grounding kit P/N TL- 84919.
SPECIFICATIONS
VOLTS PHASE
AMPERAGE PER LINE
VE30 VE40
TOTAL KW L1-L3 TOTAL KW L1 L2 L1
208 1 9 43 12 58 58
240 1 12 50 16 67 67
208 3 9 25 12 39 39 25
240 3 12 29 16 46 46 29
VE30 / VE40 Electric Braising Pan - GENERAL
F35410 Rev. C (0321) Page 4 of 50
VOLTS PHASE
AMPERAGE PER LINE
VE30 VE40
TOTAL KW L1-L3 TOTAL KW L1 L2 L1
480 3 12 15 16 23 23 15
NOTES:
1. Amperage values in the table are nominal. Tolerance is +5/-10%.
2. Voltage values are @ 60HZ.
3. All models are shipped for 208/240V three phase connections. If a 208/240V single phase
connection is needed, the machine is field convertible at the terminal block. See wiring diagram
AI1378.
4. On all 208V machines, the 240V heating element is being used (total KW output is reduced).
5. On VE40 three phase machines only, the heating elements are wired to be an unbalanced load.
FAST BATCH MODELS
MODEL
NUMBER VOLTAGE (L-L)
RATED LINE CURRENT (A)
RATED POWER
(kW)3 PHASE
1 PHASE
L1 L2 L3
VE30-FB
208 33.3 33.3 33.3 57.7 12
240 28.9 28.9 28.9 50.0 12
480 14.4 14.4 14.4 - 12
VE40-FB
208 45.9 41.6 45.9 76.9 16
240 39.7 36.1 39.7 66.7 16
480 19.9 18.0 19.9 - 16
VE30 / VE40 Electric Braising Pan - GENERAL
Page 5 of 50 F35410 Rev. C (0321)
REMOVAL AND REPLACMENT OF PARTS
COVERS AND PANELS
Disconnect the electrical power to
the machine and follow lockout /
tagout procedures.
Front, Rear, and Side Panels
1. Lift up on the bottom edge of panel until it clears
the catch.
2. Tilt outwards and allow the panel to drop down.